Baked Goods
Judging is based on: Appearance, Texture, Taste, Consistency, Uniformity, Color, Crust & Crumb
Enter baked goods on disposable plates.
All food should be covered with a clean plastic wrap and or bag to reseal is appreciated.
Bring pies in the original baking pan. Bring cakes on firm card board.
Baked goods are to be homemade.
The culinary department reserves the right to dispose of foods showing signs of spoilage.

Canned Goods (will not be opened to be judged)
Must be canned between the 2018 County Fair and 2019 County Fair
Use standard canning jars not larger than a quart, Manufacturer name on front of jar.
Remove rings from jars. All lids must be rust and scratch free. Jars must be clean.
1/4 to 1/2 head space recommended in jars. No artificial color or food coloring in canned goods.

AGE DIVISIONS ON OR BEFORE JAN 1, 2019

CHILD - 3 through 8 YOUTH - 9 through 13
TEEN - 14 through 18 ADULT - 19 through 64
SENIOR - 65 + years Persons with Disabilities - All Ages
BREAD MACHINE SPECIALTIES
Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
3000 Child - OCA 100 Sourdough bread: whole loaf
3001 Youth- OCA 101 Sweet bread: whole loaf
3002 Teen- OCA 102 100% Whole Wheat bread: whole loaf
3003 Adult- OCA 103 Wheat bread - part white flour: whole loaf
3004 Senior - OCA 104 White bread: whole loaf
3005 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Other; please describe
CAKES (Half cake)
3010 Child - OCA 100 Angel Food
3011 Youth - OCA 101 Applesauce
3012 Teen- OCA 102 Bundt
3013 Adult- OCA 103 Carrot
3014 Senior - OCA 104  Chiffon
3015 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Chocolate
106 |Fruit
107 Marble
108 Pound
109 Pumpkin
110 Spice
111 Sponge

112 Other; please describe



CANNED FRUITS

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

3020 |Child - OCA 100 Apples
3021 Youth - OCA 101 Applesauce
3022 Teen- OCA 102 Apricots
3023 |Adult- OCA 103 |Cherries
3024 Senior - OCA 104 Figs
3025 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Mixed: list fruit
106 Peaches
107 Plums
108 Apple Pie Filling
109 Peach Pie Filling
110 Other; please describe
CANNED MEATS
3030 |Child - OCA 100 Beef
3031 |Youth - OCA 101 |Chicken
3032 Teen- OCA 102 Mincemeat
3033 |Adult- OCA 103 |Fish
3034 Senior - OCA 104 Other; please describe
3035 Persons with Disabilities - OCA
CANNED VEGETABLES
3040 Child - OCA 100 Asparagus
3041 Youth - OCA 101 Beans: wax or green
3042 Teen- OCA 102 Beets
3043 Adult- OCA 103 Black Beans
3044 Senior - OCA 104 Carrot Soup
3045 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Carrots
106 Cherry Tomatoes
107 Corn
108 Kidney Beans
109 Mixed: list vegetables
110 Pinto Beans

1M

Spaghetti Sauce

112 Tomato Juice
113 Tomato Sauce
114 | Tomato Soup
115 Tomatoes
116 White Beans
117 Other; please describe
COOKIES (6 on a plate)
3050 |Child - OCA 100 Bar
3051 |Youth - OCA 101 |Chocolate Chip
3052 Teen- OCA 102 Coconut
3053 |Adult- OCA 103 Drop cookies
3054 |Senior - OCA 104 |Filled
3055 |Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 |Gingersnaps



COOKIES CONTINUED

106
107
108
109
110
111

Oatmeal

Peanut Butter

Pumpkin

Rolled and Cut

Refrigerator: rolled and sliced
Sugar

112 Other; please describe
DECORATED CAKES
Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
3060 |Child - OCA 100 Birthday
3061 Youth - OCA 101 Fair Theme
3062 Teen - OCA 102 Holiday
3063 |Adult- OCA 103 |Wedding
3064 Senior - OCA 104 Pinterest Fail (provide picture from pinterest)
3065 |Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Other; please describe
DECORATED CUPCAKES
3070 |Child - OCA 100 Birthday
3071 Youth - OCA 101 Fair Theme
3072 Teen- OCA 102 Holiday
3073 |Adult- OCA 103 |Wedding
3074 Senior - OCA 104 Pinterest Fail (provide picture from pinterest)
3075 |Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Other; please describe
DECORATED EXHIBITS
3080 |Child - OCA 100 Birthday
3081 Youth - OCA 101 Cookies: 6 pieces
3082 Teen- OCA 102 Gingerbread House
3083 Adult- OCA 103 Holiday
3084 Senior - OCA 104 Wedding
3085 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Pinterest Fail
106 Other; please describe
DRIED FOODS
3090 Child - OCA 100 Apples
3091 Youth - OCA 101  Apricots
3092 Teen- OCA 102 Banana
3093 |Adult- OCA 103 |Dried fruit: any fruit
3094 |Senior - OCA 104 Dried meat: any meat
3095 |Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Dried vegetable: any vegetable
106 Fruit Leather
107 Peaches
108 Pineapple
109 Raisins
110 Other; please describe



HOMEMADE CANDY (6 Pieces)

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

3100 |Child - OCA 100 |Caramel
3101 |Youth - OCA 101 |Divinity
3102 Teen - OCA 102 Fudge
3103 |Adult- OCA 103 |Hard Candy
3104 Senior - OCA 104 Mints
3105 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Peanut Brittle
106 Peanut Butter Fudge
107 Other; please describe
HONEY COOKING
3110 |Child - OCA 100 |Breads
3111 |Youth - OCA 101 |Cake
3112 Teen - OCA 102 Candy
3113 Adult- OCA 103 Cookies: 6 pieces
3114 Senior - OCA 104 Other; Please Describe
3115 Persons with Disabilities - OCA
JAMS
3120 |Child - OCA 100 |Apple Butter
3121 Youth - OCA 101 Apricot
3122 Teen- OCA 102 Apricot - pineapple
3123 Adult- OCA 103 Butter; any kind
3124 Senior - OCA 104 Cherry
3125 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Fig
106 Grape
107 Peach
108 Pineapple Peach
109 Plum
110 Rasberry
111  Strawberry
112 Strawberry Peach
113 Other; please describe
JELLY
3130 |Child - OCA 100 |Apple
3131 Youth - OCA 101 Cranberry
3132 |Teen - OCA 102 Grape
3133 |Adult- OCA 103 Mint
3134 |Senior - OCA 104 Mixed fruit; list fruits
3135 |Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Peach
106 |Plum
107 Pomegranate
108 |Strawberry
109 Other; please describe



LAYER CAKES (Round)

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
3140 |Child- OCA 100 |Carrot
3141 Youth - OCA 101 Chocolate
3142 Teen- OCA 102 Coconut
3143 |Adult- OCA 103 | Devil's Food
3144 Senior - OCA 104 German Chocolate
3145 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Marble
106 Spice
107 |White
108 With fruit: name the fruit
109 Yellow
110 Other; please describe
MARMALADES
3150 |Child- OCA 100 |Apricot
3151 Youth - OCA 101 Pear
3152 Teen - OCA 102 Orange
3153 |Adult - OCA 103 Other; please describe
3154 Senior - OCA
3155 Persons with Disabilities - OCA
MICROWAVE INNOVATIONS
3160 Child- OCA 100 Cake: any kind half size
3161 Youth - OCA 101 Candy: any kind 6 pieces
3162 Teen - OCA 102 Cookie: any kind 6 pieces
3163 Adult- OCA 103 Jam, jelly, conserves or preserves: any
3164 Senior - OCA 104 Pie; any
3165 |Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Other; please describe
MISCELLANEOUS ( 6 pieces of each)
3170 Child- OCA 100 Brownies
3171 Youth - OCA 101 Doughnuts
3172 Teen- OCA 102 Fried Pies
3173 Adult- OCA 103 Gingerbread: 6 inch x 6 inch
3174 Senior - OCA 104 Jelly Roll
3175 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Petit-fours
106 Tarts: cup - fruit
107 Tortillas
108 Other; please describe
PASTA SPECIALTIES
3180 |Child- OCA 100 Egg
3181 Youth - OCA 101 |Flavored
3182 Teen- OCA 102 Plain
3183 Adult - OCA 103 Other; please describe
3184 Senior - OCA
3185 Persons with Disabilities - OCA



PICKLES & RELISHES

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

3190
3191
3192
3193
3194
3195

Child- OCA

Youth - OCA

Teen - OCA

Adult - OCA

Senior - OCA

Persons with Disabilities - OCA

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
1M

Pickled Beans

Bread & Butter Pickles
Corn Relish

Dill Pickles

Hot Pickles

Pckled Okra

Pickled Beets

Pickled Carrots
Pickled Peppers: red or yellow
Pickled zucchini

Red Pepper Relish
Sweet Pickles

112 Zucchini Relish
113 Other; please describe
PIES
3200 Child- OCA 100 Apple
3201 Youth - OCA 101 Berry
3202 Teen- OCA 102 Cheesecake
3203 Adult- OCA 103 Cherry
3204 Senior - OCA 104 Cobblers: fruit
3205 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Cream
106 Mince
107 Peach
108 Pecan
109 Pumpkin
110 Other; please describe
PRESERVES
3210 Child- OCA 100 Apricot
3211 Youth - OCA 101 Peach
3212 Teen- OCA 102 Pineapple
3213 Adult- OCA 103 Plum
3214 Senior - OCA 104 Strawberry
3215 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Tomato: Ripe or green
106 Watermelon
107 Other; please describe



QUICK BREADS

3220
3221
3222
3223
3224
3225

Child- OCA

Youth - OCA

Teen - OCA

Adult - OCA

Senior - OCA

Persons with Disabilities - OCA

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108

Banana Nut bread: whole loaf
Biscuits: baking powder - 6 pieces
Coffee Cake: not over 10 inches
Corn Bread: 6 inch x 6 inch square
Cranberry Bread: whole loaf
Muffins: 6 pieces

Pumpkin Bread

Zucchini Bread

Other; please descibe

SOUTHWEST SPECIALTIES

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

3230
3231
3232
3233
3234
3235

Child- OCA

Youth - OCA

Teen - OCA

Adult - OCA

Senior - OCA

Persons with Disabilities - OCA

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
1M

Barbecue Sauce
Banana Peppers
Chili Sauce
Enchillada Sauce
Green Chili

Hot Pepper Mix
Hot Peppers

Hot Sauce
Jalapeno Jelly
Menudo
Mesquite Bean Jelly

112 Nuts; seasoned
113 Prickly Pear Jelly
114 Pyracantha Jelly
115 Salsa
116 Other; please describe
SPICED FRUITS
3240 Child- OCA 100 Apples
3241 Youth - OCA 101 Figs
3242 Teen- OCA 102 Grapes
3243 Adult- OCA 103 Peaches
3244 Senior - OCA 104 Pears
3245 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Plums
106 Other; please describe
YEAST BREADS
3250 |Child- OCA 100 Coffee Cake: not over 10 inches
3251 |Youth - OCA 101 Rolls: 6 pieces
3252 |Teen - OCA 102 |Sweet Rolls: 6 pieces
3253 |Adult- OCA 103 |Sourdough Bread: whole loaf
3254 |Senior - OCA 104 100% Whole Wheat Bread: whole loaf
3255 |Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 |Wheat Bread - part white flour: whole loaf
106 White Bread: whole loaf

107

Other; please describe



